
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Agenda
Thursday, 15 June 2017 at 6.00 pm
Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 3UY

For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or email: 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 9 

February 2017
1 - 4

4.  Corporate Plan 2017/18 Retrospective Report Back on 2016/17 and 
Performance Targets 2017/18

5 - 130

(Jane Hartnell, Director of Corporate Services and Governance, 
Simon Hubbard, Director of Operational Services)

5.  Reviewing Current Scrutiny Arrangements 131 - 144
(Mark Horan, Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services 
Manager, Councillor Mike Howard)

6.  Year-end update on the overview and scrutiny work programme 
2016/17

145 - 146

(Mark Horan, Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services 
Manager)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

9 FEBRUARY 2017

O&S. 1

Present: Councillors Webb (Chair), Howard, Bacon (until 19:30), Batsford, 
Charman, Cooke, Rankin, Turner, Wincott and Atkins (until 19:48)

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Dowling

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared an interest in the minutes:

Councillor Minute Number Interest
Webb 7 – Quarter 3 2016/17 

Performance and 
Financial Monitoring

Personal – he is a 
member of East Sussex 
County Council and the 
GMB Union

5. MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 30 NOVEMBER 2016 AND THE BUDGET OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 30 November 2016 and the Budget Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 26 January 2017 be approved as a correct 
record of the meeting 

6. CHANNEL SHIFT TO ONLINE SERVICES AND MY HASTINGS UPDATE 

As their annual meeting in July, overview and scrutiny members had noted that an 
increasing number of council services were being made available online.  Members 
were keen to receive an update on the take up of the online offer, and to monitor the 
implementation of recommendations from the earlier overview and scrutiny review of 
digital inclusion.

The Corporate Customer Services Manager presented an update on the channel shift 
to online services and the development of My Hastings online. She explained that 
services which generated high volumes of enquiries had been prioritised for transfer to 
My Hastings online, these included; waste and recycling, reporting a problem and 
council tax and housing benefit look up.  In December 2016, for all services currently 
available online, 57.8% of cases were reported through a My Hastings self account 
and 29% via the telephone in the Contact Centre.  A review would be undertaken of 
the services already transferred to My Hastings, to assess whether further 
improvements can be made.

Members were keen to understand whether the location of the Community Contact 
Centre in the Town Hall impacted communication with other services departments, 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

9 FEBRUARY 2017

O&S. 2

most of which were based in Muriel Matters House. The Corporate Customer Services 
Manager replied that Contact Centre staff worked closely with service departments to 
develop a partnership approach.  Staff in the Community Contact Centre gain a broad 
experience of services across the council, and many go on to work in other teams 
within the authority.
 
Members were advised that a number of services, including garden waste, bulky 
waste collections, and the comments, compliments and complaints module were due 
to be transferred to My Hastings online shortly.

Discussion took place regarding the triage process for housing options enquiries, 
which was now undertaken using an online service.  The Corporate Customer 
Services Manager commented that staff in the Community Contact Centre were still 
available to deal with face to face enquiries from people who may not be able to 
access the service online.  It was hoped that by allowing customers to carry out 
transactional services online, this would create additional capacity for the Contact 
Centre to deal with more complex enquiries.

Members were advised that wider marketing and promotion of My Hastings would be 
undertaken to support the channel shift to online services.

The committee welcomed the update and thanked the Corporate Customer Services 
Manager for her presentation.

7. QUARTER 3 2016/17 PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL  MONITORING 

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance presented a report which advised 
members of performance against the 2016/17 targets and performance indicators in 
the corporate plan for quarter 3.

Discussion took place regarding the target to increase the percentage of council tax 
collected in year.  The committee was advised that, although the target for quarter 3 
had not been met, the Revenues Manager was confident that the year-end target was 
still achievable.  Moreover, working practices within the team had been refined, which 
had resulted in fewer court attendances and less use of bailiffs.

The Director of Corporate Services advised that the purchase of land at Churchfields 
Estate had now been completed.  A second project at Churchfields Estate, in respect 
of a new factory unit, had been cancelled after a third party decided not to proceed 
with the scheme.

The Director of Operational Services agreed to circulate a breakdown of the carry 
forwards set out in the capital programme for operational services.

Members noted delays to the original timescale for the development of a new visitor 
and interpretive centre at Hastings Country Park.  The council and Groundworks 
South were in the process of bidding to a European fund which supports the 
development of straw-bale buildings.  If this bid was unsuccessful, the council would 
consider other construction methods for the new building.  The committee highlighted 

Page 2



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

9 FEBRUARY 2017

O&S. 3

the importance of keeping members of the public updated about the project; 
particularly as works were due to begin later this year.

The Director of Operational Services updated members on the development of an 
action plan to support the improvement of the White Rock area.  East Sussex County 
Council had indicated that they would undertake a review of potential traffic calming 
measures for the A259.  Members added that the development of the action plan also 
provided an opportunity to review the provision of leisure facilities in the town.

A successful ballot had been undertaken earlier in the year to set up a Business 
Improvement District (BID) for the town centre, which was an important step in 
securing the regeneration of the area.  A new board was being set up to oversee the 
work of the BID and replace the existing Town Centre Management Committee; the 
council would be invited to appoint a Director to the new group.

The committee thanked all those involved, across the organisation, in supporting the 
ROOT1066 festival.

Discussion took place regarding the waste and street cleansing arrangements.  
Members were advised that the council’s contractor had recently appointed a new 
contract manager, who was working closely with council officers to improve the 
service.  The committee commented that a number of issues around street cleaning 
and fly tipping had been experienced on social housing estates, and it was essential 
that the council worked with local housing associations to ensure they were 
addressed.

Members acknowledged that the council had recently appointed a new Income 
Generation Manager.  The committee were keen to receive an update on income 
generation initiatives later in the year.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that: -

1. The committees comments on quarter 3 performance be addressed with 
appropriate action and report back to the committee where necessary, 
and;

2. Staff be thanked for their hard work and achievements in this quarter

The reason for this decision was:
To assist the council undertake performance management arranagements.

Page 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

9 FEBRUARY 2017

O&S. 4

8. UPDATE ON 2016/17 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services Manager presented an update 
on the overview and scrutiny work programme for 2016/17.  He commented that initial 
meeting of the review of overview and scrutiny arrangements had taken place in the 
last quarter.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.05 pm)

Page 4



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny

Date of Meeting: 15 June 2017

Report Title: Corporate Plan 2017/18 Retrospective Report Back on 2016/17 
and Performance Targets 2017/18

Report By: Jane Hartnell, Director of Corporate Services and Governance 
and Simon Hubbard, Director of Operational Services  

Purpose of Report

1.  To advise Members of the year-end performance for 2016/17 and proposed 
performance indicator targets for 2017/18.
2. To receive comments from the Overview and Scrutiny committee on year-end 
performance for 2016/17 and proposed performance indicator targets for 2017/18.
3. To outline intentions for performance arrangements during 2017/18.

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Overview and Scrutiny committee thank staff for their hard work in achieving 
those key activities set out in the corporate plan.
2. That the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the proposed 
performance indicator targets for 2017/18 be referred to the Cabinet meeting on 10th of 
July 2017.
3. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee continue to assist the Council enhance 
performance and review arrangements  

Reasons for Recommendations

To assist with the approval process for the corporate plan and assist Overview and

Scrutiny Committee Members to undertake their performance management role.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v29.0

Introduction

1. The Council meeting on 22nd February 2017 agreed the Corporate Plan for the 
period 2016/17 to 2018/19 - this sets out the Council’s strategic direction and 
outlines associated work areas for 2017/18.

2. The Corporate Plan included a suite of draft performance indicators under each of 
the council’s priority outcome themes.  

3. These performance indicators now need to be reviewed and refined in the light of 
year-end performance.

4. Director reports are provided, drawing attention to performance shortfalls at quarter 
four/year-end to assist members focus on activities not meeting expected 
performance.  

5. Director reports are complimented by a supplementary performance document that 
set outs performance against all corporate plan commitments for Members to 
reference as required.  

6. Draft Performance Indicators for 2017/18 are set out in appendix A and the views of 
Overview and Scrutiny are sought on these in advance of these being agreed by 
Cabinet.

7. This covering report concludes by considering intentions for performance 
arrangements during 2017/18, provides a summary of the council’s year-end 
financial position and addresses associated policy implications. 

Director reports and lines of inquiry

8. As has been the case throughout 2016/17, the Director reports set out those key 
performance exceptions to assist with focusing lines for scrutiny inquiry and 
discussion.

9. Where there are performance shortfalls at year end the Director reports will also 
outline steps to be taken to resolve these issues going forward where appropriate.

10. It is proposed that for quarter four/year end, Scrutiny Members continue to receive 
the Director reports first as they have done throughout the year as 
[...]
ights a need for review or intervention. A small number of 
staff have been on long term sickness and these cases are distorting the figures.

7. Proposals will be implemented during 2017/18 to achieve further reductions in 
sickness absence. These include the consistent application of the attendance 
management policy, enhanced monitoring/reporting to Assistant Directors and 
earlier intervention.  In order to give focus to this work it is not recommended that 
the PI target for 2017/18 is reduced, but is maintained at 6.25 days.

8. Internal Audit – The team were unable to fully achieve the audit plan owing to a 
number of challenges mainly unexpected long term serious illness in quarter 4.  
Virtually all of the field work was completed the main exception being the Cash 
and Bank audit.  This is being addressed as priority and the core audits have 
been planned for earlier completion in 17/18. 

9. Freedom of Information Requests – The Council has received 813 FOI 
requests in the year, an increase of 118 from 15/16. Of the requests received 50 
were outstanding by year-end. A number of the FOIs received are extremely 
detailed and require a range of council staff to complete aspects of requests. 

In addition, the complexity, frequency and volume of FOIs (and some 
complaints*) are increasingly taking dedicated and senior officer time to meet 
deadlines, respond to requests for increasing number of internal reviews and 
respond to any subsequent investigations by the Information Commissioner or 
Ombudsman’s Office. Members can view responses to FOIs published at: 
http://www.hastings.gov.uk/my_council/freedom_of_information/archive/request_
responses_2016/ 

Records of time spent is now being captured on the Firmstep platform, (these 
processes were transferred online in qtr 3) and this data will be available to 
inform future reporting on issues, trends and levels of persistent requesters. 
Overview and Scrutiny may be interested in receiving an update on this 
[...]
indings from reviewing existing arrangements and to flag further 
opportunities to enhance the council’s scrutiny function.

Recommendation(s)

1.  It is recommended that Scrutiny approve recommendations set out from 
paragraph 60 to 66. 

Reasons for Recommendations

Recommendations have been made with a view to continuously improve HBC Scrutiny 
in line with the council’s transformation intentions.

Page 131

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. Overview and Scrutiny approved proposed arrangements to move from two to one 
Scrutiny committee in November 2015 for the 2016/17 municipal year.

2. This approval followed a robust review of scrutiny arrangements at that time and 
the associated report can be found here.

3. A recommendation from this review included a commitment to review the move 
from two to one committee following six months of the new arrangements.

4. This report begins by outlining the background organisational context in which the 
change to one committee has taken place that informs the review methods, 
associated findings and subsequent recommendations detailed.

Background 

5. The change from two to one Scrutiny committee has coincided with a period of 
broader change for the council.

6. A key part of this change involves improving how the council plans, implements and 
reviews its activities while dealing with increasing demand for council services and 
longstanding financial challenges.   

7. Overview and Scrutiny have a particular vested interest in the reviewing component 
of this change as this coincides with their performance monitoring role. 

8. Steps have been taken to assist with this performance review and monitoring role 
as Scrutiny has moved from two to one committee.

9. There has been a renewed emphasis on exceptions based performance reporting 
over the last year and Director reports have been introduced to flag and focus on 
these performance exceptions as well as alert Scrutiny members to any other 

[...]
17/18 Scrutiny work 
programme as set out in Appendix A to this report.

65. Scrutiny Steering Group to consider how we can apply examples of good practice 
from other authorities to the 2017/18 work programme:

Inquiry Day: an inquiry day is a focussed, structured one-off event with 
presentations and group work.  They can be attended by Councillors, community 
and partner representatives, other stakeholders and council officers to take an 
overview of a particular issue and provide a forum for questioning invited speakers 
and witnesses.  After the inquiry, recommendations are drafted by the overview and 
scrutiny team before being sent to the relevant decision maker.  This approach may 
address some of the capacity issues experienced recently, by holding the event on 
a single day.  It would also provide scope to involve members from outside the 
scrutiny function, if appropriate.

66. Members are keen that the recommendations of scrutiny reviews and task and 
finish groups are submitted to cabinet and full council as soon as possible after 
they have been adopted by the overview and scrutiny committee.  To help achieve 
this, members are proposing to include a response from the relevant lead member 
to the review team’s recommendations with the report to overview and scrutiny 
committee.  Following adoption by the overview and scrutiny committee, the 
recommendations and lead member response will then be submitted to the next 
meeting of cabinet and full council. It is hoped that this will avoid any delays which 
could arise from the present management response arrangements.  Senior officers 
will continue to support the review process to ensure any resource and 
organisational implications are taken into account when the review team members 
are formulating their recommendations.

Wards Affected

Insert the list of wards affected

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiven
[...]
uncil and 

corporate prioritising – 

meeting held in September 

2016

Update on the organisational 

transformation programme at Q1 

committee meeting – update 

submitted to committee

Base Budgeting – 

learning from cleaning 

contract procurement 

process – to be 

considered by 

Scrutiny Steering 

Group

Update to Q1 

committee meeting on 

EU funding 

programme – update 

included in Director’s 

briefing to committee

Update to Q2 

committee meeting on 

Cultural Regeneration 

– meeting held in 

January 2017.

Update to Q3 committee meeting 

on the Planning Service – 

potential special meeting of the 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee – meeting took place 

in March 2017.

Briefing on waste and 

street cleansing in 

advance of Q1 

committee meeting – 

briefing circulated. 

Update meeting held 

in December 2016.

Commence review of 

Scrutiny functions – 

review to report to 

Quarter 4 committee.

Update on initiatives as part 

of a greener town and 

associated income 

generation opportunities – 

to be considered by 

Scrutiny Steering Group.

Update to Q3 committee 

meeting on application IT to 

assist transformation, including 

use of blockchain technologies 

– format of update to be 

considered at Scrutiny 

Steering Group.

Concluding the 2016/17 work 

programme 

P
age 145

A
genda Item

 6



P
age 146


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 9 February 2017
	Minutes

	4 Corporate Plan 2017/18 Retrospective Report Back on 2016/17 and Performance Targets 2017/18
	Briefing by Director of Corporate Services and Governance
	Briefing by Director of Operational Services
	Template for Quarter 4 and Year End Performance Update
	Year End Performance Update and 2017/18 Performance Indicators

	5 Reviewing Current Scrutiny Arrangements
	Appendix A - Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme Ideas 2017-18

	6 Year-end update on the overview and scrutiny work programme 2016/17
	Overview and Scrutiny Work 

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

15 JUNE 2017

O&S. 1

Present: Councillors Webb (Chair), Howard, Bacon, Charman, Cooke, Rankin, 
Turner, Atkins and Cartwright

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Davies and Dowling

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared an interest in the minutes:

Councillor Minute Interest
Chowney 14 – Corporate 

Plan 2017/18 
Retrospective 
Report Back on 
2016/17 and 
Performance 
Targets 2017/18

Personal – he has 
been appointed as the 
council’s Director of 
the Business 
Improvement District 
(BID)

Forward 14 – Corporate 
Plan 2017/18 
Retrospective 
Report Back on 
2016/17 and 
Performance 
Targets 2017/18

Personal – she leases 
a property to the social 
lettings agency

13. MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 9 FEBRUARY 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 9 February 2017 be approved as a correct record of the 
meeting 

14. CORPORATE PLAN 2017/18 RETROSPECTIVE REPORT BACK ON 
2016/17 AND PERFORMANCE TARGETS 2017/18 

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance presented a report which 
updated members of the committee on year-end performance.

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance explained that, although the year-
end performance target for sickness days per person had not been met, performance 
had improved compared to this time last year.  Also, she had been advised through 
the recent Local Government Association peer review process, that the council 
continued to perform well in this respect, compared to other local authorities. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

15 JUNE 2017

O&S. 2

Discussion took place regarding the freedom of information requests the council 
receives.  Members were mindful that the council was keen to maintain a culture of 
openness and transparency throughout all its activities.  However, the process of 
dealing with freedom of information requests generates a significant additional 
workload across the organisation. Some of the requests received are not in line with 
the original principals of the scheme.  The committee recommended carrying out 
further research to compare the number of FOI’s the council receives with those 
received by other authorities.  The committee noted that the My Hastings online 
system would allow for more accurate recording of time spent responding to requests.

The committee were pleased to note that the year-end targets for the revenues and 
benefits service had been met.  The Director of Corporate Services and Governance 
commented that there had been significant changes to the working practices of this 
team, following the introduction of Universal Credit earlier this year.  Members were 
keen to understand how many households had been affected by the benefits cap, 
which had also been introduced recently. The Revenues and Benefits Service 
Manager was due to hold a briefing meeting for all members later in the year to update 
them on the changes.  

Discussion took place regarding the roll out of My Hastings online.  The Director of 
Corporate Services and Governance added that a key aim of the system would be to 
help create additional capacity within the community contact centre.  By making a 
number of transactional enquiries available online, it was intended that staff in the 
contact centre would be able to deal with more complex enquiries and respond to the 
increasing demand in some service areas, such as housing advice. A marketing 
campaign would take place in the autumn to promote the My Hastings online service. 
In the meantime, members were encouraged to continue reporting any issues with the 
service to the team to ensure they could be addressed as part of the ongoing 
development of the service.  The Director of Corporate Services and Governance also 
agreed to circulate additional customer contact monitoring information to keep the 
committee updated on progress with the channel shift to online services.

The committee noted the additional workload for the electoral services team, 
organising both the East Sussex County Council elections in May and the UK 
Parliamentary election in June. Discussion also took place about options to increase 
voter registration in the town.  The Director of Corporate Services and Governance 
replied that the team had a limited amount of resources to carry out these activities, 
however, they continued to participate in existing events, such as the university’s 
fresher’s fair and promoting the annual canvass period each year.  The committee 
requested an update on the number of votes who registered between the East Sussex 
County Council election and the UK Parliamentary election, which the Director of 
Corporate Services and Governance agreed to provide by email.

The Director of Operational Services presented a report on year-end performance.  He 
commented that it was pleasing to note the improved performance across the planning 
services team. Members acknowledged that the year-end target to determine 85% of 
minor planning applications within 8 weeks, had been missed by a very narrow margin 
of 1%. He added that the team were confident the year-end target for 2017/18 for 
affordable homes built will be met.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

15 JUNE 2017

O&S. 3

The committee were updated on progress to develop a masterplan for the White Rock 
area.  The draft plan would be shared with Lead Members before being circulated 
more widely for comment.  The council was continuing to work closely with East 
Sussex County Council on potential traffic calming options for the A259, which would 
also help to improve the area.

Discussion took place regarding the ongoing rise in homelessness in the town.  The 
Director of Operational Services advised that this increase reflected national trends. 
The committee recommended carrying out research on the figures reported in other 
similar coastal towns, such as Margate, to compare with Hastings.  The Director of 
Operational Services agreed to circulate this information by email to the committee.  
The council had recently hosted an event for a wide range of partners to continue to 
develop a co-ordinated approach to reducing homelessness. The Lead Member for 
Housing and Leisure added the requirements for recording homelessness preventions 
had changed and the statistics could no longer included preventions which had been 
secured using discretionary housing payments.  Moreover, the council was also 
engaging with households who were at risk of becoming homeless at an earlier stage, 
before a formal notice of eviction was served.   These interventions were also not 
included in the homelessness prevention statistics.  Members requested information 
about the number of tenants evicted as the result of county court judgements, 
compared to high court judgements.

Members were advised that the social lettings agency had been affected by the recent 
changes to the funding arrangements for temporary accommodation made by the 
government; a report on the future proposals for this initiative would be brought to 
Cabinet shortly.

Members received an update on the development of 38 new beach huts on the 
seafront at Hastings and St Leonards.  The Director of Operational Services advised 
that a tendering exercise had recently been completed.  Although the quotes received 
had been higher that the projections set out in the original budget, it was considered 
that the scheme was still viable; he would therefore be seeking delegated authority 
from the Cabinet and Charity Committee to proceed.

The Director of Operational Services advised that staff in the council’s waste team 
continued to work closely with the waste and street cleaning contractor to monitor 
performance. The team were also considering future arrangements for the service; the 
Director of Operational Services commented that the council would need to develop a 
responsive solution for street cleansing.  The committee expressed some concern at 
litter bins overflowing on the seafront.  The Director of Operational Services replied 
that an additional 49 litter bins had been installed on the seafront during the summer 
season.  Members were encouraged to continue reporting overflowing bins via the 
MyHastings online system.  The committee were also keen to ensure that appropriate 
enforcement action was taken to address street cleaning and fly tipping issues outside 
the town centre, including on the social housing estates around the town.

The committee were advised that the original property identified for phase 3 of the 
Coastal Space Project was no longer considered to be suitable; however, a 
replacement property had now been found which would enable the initiative to 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

15 JUNE 2017

O&S. 4

continue.  The scheme had been recognised for a national award and complimented 
as part of the Local Government Association peer review process.

The Director of Operational Services advised that the council and its partners were in 
the process of developing a package of support and enforcement measures which 
would help to address anti-social drinking in the town.  The installation of new retail 
kiosks in the town had also helped improve the situation.  Members may also consider 
requesting an update from the District Commander on community safety issues as 
part of their 2017/18 work programme.

Consideration was given to efforts to secure the economic regeneration of the area, 
and in particular the work of Locate East Sussex to attract new business to the area.  
The Director of Operational Services advised that Locate East Sussex report their 
activities in each district and he agreed to share this information with the committee by 
email.  The committee also received an update on plans for the Business 
Improvement District (BID). Members considered the impact of assisted area status in 
attracting new investment to the area.  The Director of Operational Services said that 
whilst many partners had been disappointed the assisted area status had not 
impacted on decision making by the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP), it was 
nonetheless a useful tool in securing funding to encourage businesses to relocate to 
the area.

Discussion took place regarding the development of a cultural strategy.  Members 
were keen to explore options to encourage and develop the local music scene, 
including new music venues.  The Director of Operational Services added that 
consideration would need to be given as to what type of venue would suit the local 
music scene best, this matter was also being explored as part of the development of a 
master plan for the White Rock area. 
Discussion took place regarding the proposed performance indicator targets for 
2017/18.

The Director of Operational Services explained that the performance indicator target 
regarding attendances at the White Rock Theatre had been removed because the day 
to day running and organisation of the theatre was managed by a contractor, and 
therefore achieving the target was largely outside the council’s control.  However, a 
member of the committee proposed reinstating the target, as the contractor received a 
subsidy from the council.  This proposal would be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration.

Members of the committee thanked staff across the organisation for their efforts during 
the past year.

RESOLVED that:

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee thank staff for their hard work in 
achieving those key activities set out in the corporate plan;

2. The comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the proposed 
performance indicator targets for 2017/18 be referred to the Cabinet 
meeting on 10 July 2017, and;



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

15 JUNE 2017

O&S. 5

3. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee continue to assist the council 
enhance performance and review arrangements 

The reason for this decision was:
To assist with the approval process for the corporate plan and assist Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Members to undertake their performance management role.

15. REVIEWING CURRENT SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS 

The Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services Manager presented a report 
following the recent review of the council’s current scrutiny arrangements.  Following 
the recommendations of a task and finish group undertaken as part of the 2015/16 
work programme, the council had adopted a single Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
in May 2016.  Members had also committed to review the effectiveness of the new 
arrangements one year after their implementation.

Councillor Howard, as Chair of the review, presented the teams recommendations to 
the committee.  Many of the review team’s recommendations focused on exploring 
opportunities to increase the capacity of members across the overview and scrutiny 
function and optimise the officer support available.  This included piloting new ways of 
delivering work programme activities, based on good practice from other authorities, 
and planning key lines of enquiry at committee meetings.

The review team were mindful of the key role overview and scrutiny plays as a critical 
friend to Cabinet decision making and also exploring areas of local concern.  Members 
had made recommendations about changing the way the recommendations of 
overview and scrutiny reviews and task and finish groups are processed after their 
adoption by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee approve the 
recommendations set out in paragraphs 60 to 66 of the review team’s 
report

The reason for this decision was:
Recommendations have been made with a view to continuously improve the HBC 
scrutiny in line with the council’s transformation intentions. 

16. YEAR-END UPDATE ON THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK 
PROGRAMME 2016/17 

The Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services Manager presented a year-
end update on the key work programme activities for 2016/17.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 8.07 pm)


